GrubHub Inc. Form 8-K January 26, 2015

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): January 26, 2015

GRUBHUB INC.

(Exact name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Delaware 001-36389 46-2908664 (State or Other Jurisdiction (Commission (IRS Employer

of Incorporation) File Number) Identification No.)

111 W. Washington Street, Suite 2100,

Chicago, Illinois 60602
(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)
Registrant s Telephone Number, Including Area Code: (877) 585-7878

Edgar Filing: GrubHub Inc. - Form 8-K

Not Applicable

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instructions A.2. below):

- " Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- " Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- "Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 8.01 Other Events.

On January 26, 2015, the Board of Directors of GrubHub Inc. (the Company) approved Wednesday, May 20, 2015 as the date of the 2015 annual meeting of stockholders (the 2015 Annual Meeting).

Stockholders who wish to present a proposal under Rule 14a-8 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (as amended) and have it considered for inclusion in the Company s proxy materials for the 2015 Annual Meeting must submit such proposal in writing to the Secretary of the Company no later than Friday, February 20, 2015 and must otherwise comply with Securities and Exchange Commission requirements relating to stockholder proposals.

If a stockholder intends to nominate a person for election to the Board of Directors or propose other business to be considered at the 2015 Annual Meeting, the stockholder must deliver notice of such nomination or proposal to the Company s Secretary no later than Friday, February 20, 2015 and must otherwise comply with the requirements of the Company s Amended and Restated By-Laws.

Notices should be sent in writing to Margo Drucker, Secretary, GrubHub Inc., 111 W. Washington Street, Suite 2100, Chicago, IL 60602.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

GRUBHUB INC.

Date: January 26, 2015

By: /s/ Margo Drucker

Name: Margo Drucker

Title: SVP, General Counsel and Secretary 10.20* 2010 Employee Stock Purchase Plan. S-1(A4) June 29, 2010 op"> S-1(A4) June 29, 2010 10.18 10.21 Standard Sublease, dated January 12, 2010, between the Registrant and Telscape Communications, 10.19 Inc., as amended. 10-Q November 3, 2010 23 .1 Consent of Ernst & Young LLP, independent 10.01 registered public accounting firm. X 24.1 Power of Attorney (included on the signature page of this Annual Report on Form 10-K). X 31.1 Certification of Steven W. Streit, Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board of Directors, pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a), as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002/ X 31.2 Certification of John L. Keatley, Chief Financial Officer, pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a), as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. X 32 .1 Certification of Steven W. Streit, Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board of Directors, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. Certification of John L. Keatley, Chief Financial Officer, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. X

Registrant has omitted portions of the referenced exhibit and filed such exhibit separately with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to a grant of confidential treatment under Rule 406 promulgated under the Securities Act.

^{*} Indicates management contract or compensatory plan or arrangement.